

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

DRESDEN-WHITEFIELD-BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL.

Chapter 10.

Resolve in Favor of the Repair of Bridges in the Town of Dresden.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to aid in the repair of bridges in the town of Dresden, viz: two hundred and fifty dollars in the year one thousand nine hundred fifteen, and two hundred and fifty dollars in the year one thousand nine hundred sixteen, provided the town of Dresden appropriates a like sum of five hundred dollars for the same purpose, viz: two hundred and fifty dollars in the year one thousand nine hundred fifteen and two hundred and fifty dollars in the year one thousand nine hundred fifteen and two hundred sixteen; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Passed on a Yea and Nay vote over Governor's Veto Feb. 24, 1915.

Chapter 11.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Assist the Town of Whitefield in Building a Bridge across the Sheepscot River,

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to aid in building an iron bridge across the Sheepscot river at North Whitefield in the town of Whitefield, provided the said town of Whitefield appropriates a like sum of one thousand dollars for the same purpose; both sums to be available in the year one thousand nine hundred sixteen and be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Passed on a Yea and Nay vote over Governor's Veto Feb. 24, 1915.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance Thereof for the Years of Nineteen Hundred Fifteen and Nineteen Hundred Sixteen.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty-six thousand dollars to be paid to the Bangor State Hospital for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and that any of this appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of said year may be available for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty-three

Bangor State Hospital for maintenance, in favor of.

Whitefield, in favor of bridge for.

Снар. 10

Dresden, in favor of repair of bridges in.

-proviso.

CHAP. 13 thousand eight hundred dollars to be paid to the Bangor State Hospital for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums to be expended under the direction of the Hospital Trustees for the maintenance of said institution.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 13.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for the Purchase of a Stone Crusher.

-stone crusher.

-sleeping

-renova-

tions.

rooms

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the Bangor State Hospital for the purchase of a stone crusher.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 14.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Finishing and Equipping Sleeping Rooms for Night Nurses.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the Bangor State Hospital to be used and expended in finishing sleeping rooms for night nurses and for the equipment of the same.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 15.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for the Renovation of Certain Wards.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars for the Bangor State Hospital to be used and expended in the renovation of wards C-3 and E-3.

Approved February 25, 1915.

Chapter 16.

Resolve in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for the Erection of Sun Parlors on Wards C-1 and E-1.

—erection of sun parlors. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of four thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the Bangor State Hospital for the erection of sun parlors on wards C-I and E-I.

Approved February 25, 1915.